

Colorado Supreme Court  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: January 30, 2023 2:40 PM  
FILING ID: 795CE03E7CDC5  
CASE NUMBER: 2022SC293

Appeal from Colorado Court of Appeals  
2020CA2088, Judges Fox, Dailey, and Schutz

Pitkin County District Court  
2020CV30055, Judge Lynch

Δ Court Use Only Δ

**Petitioner:** City of Aspen

**Respondent:** Burlingame Ranch II Condominium  
Owners Association, Inc.

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Community Associations  
Institute (CAI)*

Jeffrey P. Kerrane, No. 34546  
jkerrane@kerranestorz.com  
Andrew T. Mossman, No. 56790  
amosman@kerranestorz.com  
Kerrane Storz, P.C.  
370 Interlocken Blvd., Suite 630  
Broomfield, CO 80021  
Tel: 720-898-9680

Case Number: 2022SC293

**AMICUS CURIAE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE'S BRIEF  
(SUPPORTING RESPONDENT ON APPEAL)**

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 28, C.A.R. 29, and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

**The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d):** It contains 4,186 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

**The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29.**

**I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R 29 and C.A.R. 32.**

*/s/ Jeffrey P. Kerrane* \_\_\_\_\_  
Jeffrey P. Kerrane, No. 34546

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>I. Amicus Curiae Identity and Interest.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. Argument Summary .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. Argument .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. The CGIA was Never Intended to—and Cannot—Shield a Municipality from its Contractual Obligations when it Acts as a Real Estate Developer. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. The Source from Which the Allegedly Breached Duty Arises Determines whether the CGIA Applies. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>C. The Duty in an Implied Warranty Claim Arises Out of Contract. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>D. The Facts Necessary to Prove a Breach of Contract or Breach of Implied Warranty in a Construction Defect Case Would Not be Sufficient to Prove a Negligence Claim. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>E. Because The Duty and Proof Required in Contract-Based Construction Defect Claims is Independent of the Duty and Proof Required in A Negligence-Based Construction Defect Claim, The Application of The ELR to a CGIA Analysis Is Nonsensical. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. Conclusion.....</b>	<b>16</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Berg v. State Bd. of Agric.</i> , 919 P.2d 254 (Colo. 1996).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Boxberger v. State Highway Dept.</i> , 250 P.2d 1007 (Colo. 1952).....	5
<i>City of Arvada v. Denver Health &amp; Hosp. Auth.</i> , 403 P.3d 609 (Colo. 2017).....	14
<i>City of Denver v. Bayer</i> , 2 P. 6, (Colo. 1883).....	4
<i>Colo. Dept. of Transp. v. Brown Grp. Retail, Inc.</i> , 182 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2008).....	9
<i>Colowyo Coal Co. v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 879 P.2d 438 (Colo. App. 1994).....	6
<i>Cosmopolitan Homes, Inc. v. Weller</i> , 663 P.2d 1041 (Colo. 1983).....	11
<i>Evans v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 482 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1971).....	5
<i>Faber v. State</i> , 353 P.2d 609 (Colo. 1960).....	5
<i>Forest City Stapleton Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 393 P.3d 487 (Colo. 2017).....	10, 12
<i>Redden v. SCI Colo. Funeral Servs., Inc.</i> , 38 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2001).....	11

<i>Robinson v. Colo. State Lottery Div.</i> , 179 P.3d 998 (Colo. 2008).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Springer v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 13 P.3d 794 (Colo.,2000).....	2, 8
<i>Trippe v. Overacker</i> , 1 P. 695 (Colo. 1883).....	4
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998).....	7
<i>Westin Operator, LLC v. Groh</i> , 347 P.3d 606 (Colo. 2015).....	11

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 24-10-106.....	2, 7
C.R.S. § 13-20-804.....	13
